
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
July 2015.  
 

L Berridge 388026 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any agenda item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. CPE (CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT)   
 

 

 To consider a report on Civil Parking Enforcement, presented by the 
Interim Head of Operations.  
 
TO FOLLOW  
 

A Merrick388635 

5. OPERATIONS REVIEW QUARTERLY UPDATE   
 

 

 The Interim Head of Operations will present the Operations Review 
Quarterly Update to the Panel. 
 
TO FOLLOW  
 

A Merrick388635 

6. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 1)  
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 

 

 The Corporate Team Manager will present the Integrated 
Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter 1) to the Panel. 
 

D Buckridge388065 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Social and Economic Well- L Berridge388026 



 
Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

L Berridge 388026 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the remit of the Pa
[...]
you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 14 July 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, I D Gardener, D A Giles, 
P Kadewere, K D Wainwright and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates. 
 

13. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of Councillors Boddington and Giles in the list 
of those present, the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Subject to the inclusion of Councillor West in the list of those present, 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2015 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Duffy declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
relation to Item 4 on the Agenda by virtue of her membership of 
Ramsey Town Council, one of the respondents to the targeted 
consultation on the Local Plan. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1 July 2015 
to 31 October 2015. 
 

16. LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION REVIEW   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Head of Development updating 
them on the key issues arising from the recent targeted consultation 
on the Local Plan. This report brings a fuller picture on the results and 
details of the next steps planned, as requested by the Panel when 
they received a position statement on the Local Plan in April. 
 
The report sets out a number of key issues to be addressed. Some of 
these issues were raised through the consultation and others have 
been identified from reviewing the outcomes of examinations 
elsewhere.  
 
The Panel was informed of continuing work on the preparation of the 
Local Plan, including resources focussing on highways and transport 

5

Agenda Item 1



modelling and analysis. It is expected that the majority of the work to 
complete the evidence base will take 6 to 9 months. The work needs 
to be undertaken in order, with flooding and highways work to take 
place before the new Retail Study is commissioned. The Local Plan 
will also need to be consistent with the results from the Environment 
Agency’s new lower Great Ouse modelling due to be published in 
August 2015. 
 
It was confirmed that the Council will continue making decisions on 
applications without a Local Plan in place, having regard to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. There is a need to continue to 
ensure that there is a five year 
[...]
than just 
financial savings. The service operates in a commercial 
environment with private sector competitors and cannot 
make a profit from fee-earning activities over each rolling 3-

8



year period. This means savings in delivering these activities 
reduce the amount of income that can be taken. However, 
the proposal includes savings on non-fee earning activities 
which aren’t limited in the same way and seeks to improve 
resilience in staffing, ensuring the service can respond 
rapidly to work requests. It would provide staff with more 
development opportunities and more varied and rewarding 
work. 
 
It was explained that there will be an assessment of two ICT 
systems currently used by the three councils to determine 
which is most appropriate. This means that the system 
adopted for the shared service will not be a new system for 
all but will be one that is currently supported and in use by at 
least one of the authorities. 
 
Members suggested that creating a Building Control shared 
service would present an opportunity to change the 
perception of how the public sector delivers these services. 
 
The Panel recommended that Cabinet approve the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

18. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies bring 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Social Well-being. 
 
The Panel was informed that a new structure for Overview & Scrutiny 
Panels has been proposed and that this will be considered as part of 
the forthcoming review of the Constitution. 
 

19. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. 
 
A Member asked when an update on the Whole Waste System 
Approach and Waste Collection Policies could be expected. The 
Panel was reminded that they had agreed at their last meeting to 
disband Task and Finish/Working Groups while the Operations review 
and restructure is ongoing. The Panel will receive quarterly updates 
regarding the Operations Division review, with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman having monthly meetings with the interim Head of 
Operations to allow them to feedback appropriate information to the 
Panel. An update on timescales can be sought at the next quarterly 
update and Councillor Giles was invited to join the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman at their next meeting with the interim Head of 
Operations. 
 
A number of other issues relating to the Operations Division were also 
raised. These included the cost and responsibility of both current and 
future maintenance of green spaces and play equipment, graffiti and 
the frequency of weed clearing and grass and verge cutting. The 

9



Panel was informed that work to identify landowners was underway 
and that the Operations review and restructure would include these 
service areas. 
 
The Panel requested an item on the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) to explain the basics of how it is calculated, collected and how it 
can be spent as well as detailing what money has been received and 
how this has been spent to date. This will be added to the workplan 
for a future meeting. 
 

20. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 156th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted by 
the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 14 August 2015 
For Period: 1 September 2015 to 31 December 2015 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Pa
[...]
rity 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Sep 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Alistair Merrick, Interim Head of Operations 
Tel (01480) 388388 Email 
alistair.merrick@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 
  

 
R Howe 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Scheme of 
Delegation for the 
Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Sep 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Services 
Tel No. 01480 388280 email: 
chris.stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Harrison 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 
Home Improvement 
Agency - Annual 
Report *** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Sep 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Trish Reed, Housing Strategy Manager Tel 
No. 01480 388203 or email: 
Trish.Reed@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

13



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
ca
[...]
es 
and the Potential Impact 
Upon Huntingdonshire 

To monitor the effect of 
Government changes to the 
Housing Benefit System 
arising from the Welfare 
Reform Act. 

Social Well-Being The Panel received the latest six-monthly report on the 
effect of the Government’s Welfare Reform programme and 
how it impacts on households in Huntingdonshire. Further 
updates only to be provided when circumstances require it. 
 
 
Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy to be presented to 
the Panel on 07/07/15  
 

Affordable Housing To make recommendations 
for the next Housing 
Strategy 2016-19 by 
considering and making 
recommendations on ways 
to deliver affordable 
housing, including through 
the rural and enabled 
exceptions policy of the 
Local Plan and through the 
Community Land Trust. 

Social Well-Being A Working Group meeting was held on 16th March 2015. 
Government changes affecting the supply of new affordable 
housing and the Elphick-House Report were reviewed. 
 
Next meeting to be held to scrutinise: 
• The housing register 
• Statistics on homelessness 
• Housing Need 
• Bands of people on the register 
 
The Working Group is seeking a member from each of the 
Economic and Environmental Panels to join the Working 
Group. 
 
The next meeting of the Affordable Housing Working Group 
is to be held on 20th April 2015.  Given the imminent 

27

A
genda Item

 7



submission date of the Local Plan it was agreed that a 
meeting would be arranged with the Affordable Housing 
Working Group, the Managing Director, the Executive 
Councillor (Strategic Planning and Housing) and the Leader 
in order to progress the matter including the inclusion of 
recommendations for the Local Plan and to inform any 
refresh of the housing strategy. 
 
Following the meeting of the Affordable Housing Working 
Group in April 2015, a report on the group’s activities will be 
completed and submitted for scrutiny in November 2015.  
 

Project Management To be agreed in December. Economic
[...]
 is carried 
out and implemented.  
 

 
 

 
 

04/02/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

09/06/2015 

Corporate Plan – Performance Monitoring 
 
Quarter 3 Performance Information presented to the 
Panel’s February meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Quarter 4 Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring 
report was presented to the Panel  

 
 
To clarify the actions which can be 
undertaken by the Authority in 
relation to listed buildings and 
current enforcement activities, the 
Panel has requested that a report on 
enforcement should be presented to 
a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Performance information for 
Quarter 4 is expected in June. 
 

 
 

14/04/15 
 

 
 
 
 
 

09/06/15 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Key Executive Decisions 
 
Huntingdon West Masterplan - Panel requested 
sight of the report prior to its submission to the 
Cabinet. 
 
Local Plan to 2036 – Proposed Submission - Panel 
will have sight of the report prior to its submission to 

 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 

 
 
Not currently on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions. 
 
 
Report expected OCTOBER 
2015. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
13/10/15 

 

33



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
 

the Cabinet. 
 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan - 
Panel will have sight of the report prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet. 
 
Civil Parking Enforcement - Panel will have sight of 
the report prior to its submission to the Cabinet. 
 

 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
 
Request submitted to the Head of 
Operations. 
 

 
 
 
Report expected OCTOBER 
2015. 
 
CPE Report will be 
presented to the Panel  
 
 

 
 

13/10/15 
 

 
 

08/09/15 
 

 
 
 
 

34



 
 

 
DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 157 

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the peri
[...]
ty to the 
Managing Director, in conjunction with 
the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, to make decisions and to take 
steps which are necessary, conducive or 
incidental to the establishment of the 
shared service in accordance with the 
detailed business case. 

 
Each Authority will be the Lead Authority 
for a shared service and HDC is acting 
as the Lead Authority for the ICT shared 
service. 
 
BUILDING CONTROL SHARED 
SERVICES BUSINESS CASE 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has 
considered a report on the business case 
and has recommended that Cabinet 
approve the recommendation in the 
report. 
 
The Cabinet has approved the business 
case and delegated authority to the 
Managing Director, in conjunction with 
the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing, to make 
decisions and to take steps which are 
necessary, conducive or incidental to the 
establishment of the shared service in 
accordance with the detailed business 
case. 

 
Due to changes in EU Procurement 
Rules it is possible that an advert may be 

required in the Official Journal of the 
European Union.  Further legal advice 
is being sought and if this is the case 
the Cabinet will be informed.   
 
BUDGET MONITORING 2015/2016 
(REVENUE AND CAPITAL) 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered a 
report on revenue and capital forecast 
outturn for 2015/16. Feedback on the 
report has been positive, with 
discussion focusing on the progress 
made since the previous report.   
             
The Cabinet has been acquainted with 
the revenue and capital forecast outturn 
for 2015/16 based on information 
available at the end of May 2015. 
 
As at the end of May, the year-end 
forecast outturn is £0.681m less than 
planned and to date little has been 
spent from the capital programme. 
 
REPRESENTATION ON 
ORGANISATIONS 2015/16 
 
The Cabinet has made 
appointments/nominations in relation to 
representation on a variety
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	6 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 1)
	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	9 SCRUTINY
	The process to be followed in preparing the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) has been agreed.
	The Corporate Management Team (CMT) wish to streamline the review stage by increasing the involvement of the Senior Management Team (SMT) in the evidence and documentation review process.
	Following the SMT review and challenge, a report will be prepared for the Corporate Governance Panel that summarises the outcome of the review and details those areas of the Code that SMT consider have not been met or require improvement.
	If issues are identified during the SMT review, the Panel will determine which of these are significant enough to include in the AGS.  Following which the Internal Audit and Risk Manager will prepare a draft AGS, and after obtaining CMT, SMT and the E...
	As required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the Panel has been provided with an Annual report and opinion.
	The Panel has considered a report detailing the outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service and the Internal Audit Charter.




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 8th September 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs B E Boddington, 

Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, I D Gardener, P Kadewere 
and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D A Giles 
and K D Wainwright. 

   

25. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th July 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

26. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 There were no declarations of interest received from those Members 
that were present.  
 

27. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September to 31st December 2015.  
 

28. CPE (CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT)   
 

 The Executive Member for Commercial Activities introduced the Civil 
Parking Enforcement report to the Panel. It was explained to the 
Panel that the report revisits the parking enforcement issue, and 
makes the case for a more lenient view in the interests of economic 
development; a stricter regime could be seen to penalise local 
business owners for example.  The Panel were informed that in 
practical terms, the cost of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) far out-
weighs the benefits; therefore the recommendation is that it is not 
taken forward at this stage.  
 
The Interim Head of Operations added that following a lengthy 
consultancy report, it became clear that although the powers of 
enforcement and the revenue that it can generate are desirable, a 
whole new regime of regulations and extensive set up costs would be 
required.  With no solid business case to support CPE, it is advised 
that the Council do not adopt it and that it instead works with 
Cambridgeshire County Council on a broader traffic management 
plan which has the potential to positively affect parking issues locally.  



 
Members of the Panel questioned whether issues faced locally for 
residential parking have been taken into account.  The Panel were 
told that although residential parking is a separate issue at this stage, 
there are alternative ways of dealing with these issues than heavy 
enforcement, and working with CCC and the Planning Department to 
ensure residents are provided with parking can be more effective in 
the long term.   
 
A Panel Member asserted that with a lack of Police statistics on 
unlawful parking, that the issues of local parking had not been 
considered in full.  In response, the Executive Member for 
Commercial Activities informed the Members that they acknowledge 
that further information from the Police would have been useful but 
the cost justification of CPE remains inadequate with the annual 
overheads unbearable by the Council in the current economic 
position.  
 
Members suggested that a report to follow with further, more 
comprehensive information so that the issue can be seen with further 
clarity would be advantageous, and also that the CPE decision be 
reviewed in the future.  This was agreed and will be added to the 
recommendations to Cabinet.  
 
The Panel agreed that the report be endorsed by Cabinet, with one 
abstention.  
 
 

29. OPERATIONS REVIEW QUARTERLY UPDATE   
 

 The Operations Review Quarterly Update was presented to the Panel 
by the Interim Head of Operations and the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment.  The Panel were informed that the 
report provides the opportunity for Members to scrutinise the St Ives 
green spaces and play needs analysis and the new garden waste 
contamination policy before they are adopted by the Council.   
 
Members of the Panel began discussions on graffiti removal and 
issues surrounding bin collections.  The Panel were informed that 
particular area problems with graffiti are monitored by the Police, and 
that the Council are working with the Police to identify offenders.  A 
Panel member suggested that reporting of incidents at particular 
geographical areas would assist in these investigations; the Interim 
Head of Operations directed the Members to the Members Contact 
Form (Appendix 5) which will help to gain some control over the issue 
with this kind of feedback from Members providing trackable 
progress. 
 
Regarding the problems associated with residents leaving bins out 
extended periods of time after collection, Members were informed that 
the restructure of the Operations Department has meant that there 
are now resources available to work with residents to prevent this.  
Progress is also shown in the report concerning weed control and fly 
posting.  The Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment 
extended his thanks to those Councillors who provided focused, local 
information which will inform plans for the year ahead.  
 



The Panel were then directed to the Scrutiny section of the report, 
first considering Greenspaces and Play Needs Analysis for St Ives 
(Appendix two). The Overview section of the report dealt with town 
and parish councils; the second section moves on to more detailed 
work starting with the three market towns in Huntingdonshire and 
greenspaces therein.  The Council are working to be more specific on 
the needs of local areas and projects that will help that need. The 
report also details what green spaces there are, what they need, and 
any gaps in provision.  
 
When considering the information on Play Provision in the area, 
Members were informed that the needs analysis showed that there is 
a good level of provision and that these provisions need to be 
maintained and expanded to other sites.  A targeted investment 
approach is favoured, which allows for affordable future proofing of 
these sites.  
 
Members of the Panel discussed the council’s Garden Waste Policy 
which has been altered to include a more customer focused 
approach, which will include solid answers to residents regarding why 
their bin may have not been collected. This will take the form of digital 
photography evidence, reasoning and education for those residents 
who may be repeat offenders.   
 
The report was supported and endorsed by the Panel.  
 

30. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 1)   
 

 The Panel’s discussions centred on the planning application 
performance indicators set out in Appendix B. The Head of 
Development informed Members that staffing issues have had an 
impact on the team’s ability to meet targets. Vacancies have now 
been filled, with a permanent Planning Services Manager 
(Development Management) recently recruited, and new processes 
have been put in place to improve performance and resilience. These 
measures are expected to rapidly improve over the coming months.   
 
The Panel noted the report and commended the honest reporting of 
issues and the steps being made to deliver improvements. 
 

31. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.  
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting.  
 

33. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 157th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.  
 



 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


